

No. 18-1109

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005*

BRIAN W. STULL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*201 W. Main Street, Ste. 402
Durham, NC 27707*

JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
TANYA M. ABRAMS
SAMANTHA ONDRADE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

MARTY LIEBERMAN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
ARIZONA
*3707 N. 7th Street, Ste. 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Eighth Amendment Requires Resentencing by the Trier of Fact After an <i>Eddings</i> Error	4
A. Eighth Amendment Reliability Necessarily Entails Full Consideration of Mitigation by the Trier of Fact	5
B. Only the Trier of Fact Can Produce Reliable Sentences in Capital Cases	6
C. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Further Deprives Mr. McKinney of Critical Procedural Safeguards of Arizona Law That Ensure the Reliability of Capital Sentences.....	17
II. The Sixth and Eighth Amendments Require a Jury To Impose a Death Sentence in Order To Ensure Heightened Reliability and Subjective, Individualized Community Judgment in Death Sentencing Decisions	25
A. Juries Are the Best Safeguard Against Arbitrary and Capricious Imposition of the Death Penalty and the Most Accurate Barometer of Evolving Standards of Decency	26
B. The Sixth Amendment Protects the Jury’s Historical Role in Capital Sentencing and Requires That Juries Weigh the Mitigating and Aggravating Circumstances	27
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	20
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	28
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	26
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	5
<i>Broadcast Music v. Havana Madrid Rest. Co.</i> , 175 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1949)	13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	7, 8, 13
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	16
<i>Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972)	10
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	17, 18, 22, 28
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961)	9, 10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	2, 29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	19
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	22
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	19
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	10
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937).....	7
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	22
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	8, 18, 23
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	29
<i>Richmond v. Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 915 (1977)	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993)	8, 14, 15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 351 P.3d 1079 (Ariz. 2015)	8
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Granville</i> , 123 P.3d 662 (Ariz. 2005)	9
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 291 P.3d 350 (Ariz. 2013)	24
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 431 P.3d 181 (Ariz. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 189 P.3d 348 (Ariz. 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 250 P.3d 1145 (Ariz. 2011)	23
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 560 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1976).....	17
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 353 P.3d 847 (Ariz. 2015)	24
<i>State v. Rumsey</i> , 665 P.2d 48 (Ariz. 1983).....	24
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 844 P.2d 566 (Ariz. 1992)	17
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011)	14, 20
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 160 P.3d 177 (Ariz. 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 881 P.2d 1158 (Ariz. 1994)	24
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	26, 27
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	15
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	27
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	7
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	5, 8, 27
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	29
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-454 (Supp. 1973)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751	19, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-752	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-755	20, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-756	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(a)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)	9
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 19.1(e).....	9, 22

	Page
Other authorities:	
Judee K. Burgoon, et al., <i>Testing the Interactivity Principle: Effects of Mediation, Proximity, and Verbal and Nonverbal Modalities in Interpersonal Interaction</i> , 52 J. Comm'n's 657 (2002).....	10
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Efficiency and Cost: The Impact of Videoconferenced Hearings on Bail Decisions</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 869 (2010)	11
John G. Douglass, <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005).....	27, 28
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>But Was He Sorry? The Role of Remorse in Capital Sentencing</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1599 (1998)	12
William S. Geimer & Jonathan Amsterdam, <i>Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative Factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Cases</i> , 15 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1988).....	11
Note, <i>Discretion and the Constitutionality of the New Death Penalty Statutes</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1690 (1974)	17
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557 (1998)	12
Kimberly A. Thomas, <i>Beyond Mitigation: Towards a Theory of Allocution</i> , 75 Fordham L. Rev. 2641 (2007).....	9
Frank M. Walsh & Edward M. Walsh, <i>Effective Processing or Assembly-Line Justice? The Use of Teleconferencing in Asylum Removal Hearings</i> , 22 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 259 (2008).....	11
